RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 316076

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE MAR 1 4 2025

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO APPROVING THE SETTLEMENT OF ISABELLA ARACELI FRANCO AND THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO

RECITALS

The Council of the City of San Diego (Council) adopts this Resolution based on the following:

- A. Plaintiff Isabella Franco (Plaintiff) alleges she suffered personal injuries because of a car accident due to a missing stop sign at the intersection of Home Avenue and the exit ramp of the eastbound SR-94 freeway. The lawsuit is entitled *Isabella Araceli Franco v. City of San Diego*, San Diego Superior Court Case No. 37-2023-00044352-CU-PA-CTL (Litigation).
- B. In closed session on January 27, 2025, the City Council, by the following votes: Yeas, Districts 1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, and 9; Nays, District 5; Absent, None, approved the settlement of the Litigation for an amount consistent with the amount set forth below.

ACTION ITEMS

Be it resolved by the Council of the City of San Diego:

1. The sum of \$2,000,000.00 to be paid from Public Liability Fund No. 720045 in settlement of each and every claim for damages, interest, costs, and fees of any type, including attorneys' fees, against the City, its agents, and employees, arising from the Litigation.

2.	Authorizes the Chief Finance	cial Officer to appropriate and expend an amount not
to exceed \$2,	000,000.00 from the Public I	iability Fund No. 720045, for the purpose of settling
the Litigation	ı. ·	
APPROVED	: HEATHER FERBERT, Cit	y Attorney
	ariah Hill Rowland ty City Attorney	
ZHR:nmm February 6, 2 Or. Dept: Cit CC No. 3000 Doc. No. 394	y Attorney 017536	
I certify that	the Council of the City of Sar	n Diego adopted this Resolution at a meeting held on
M AF	R 04 2025	
		DIANA J.S. FUENTES City Clerk By Lannie Vattewor Deputy City Clerk
Approved:	3/3/25 (date)	TODD GLORIA, Mayor
Vetoed:	(date)	TODD GLORIA, Mayor

The City of San Diego COMPTROLLER'S CERTIFICATE

			C	ERTIFICATE OF UN	ALLOTTE) RALAN	, E	ORIGINATING	CC_ NO.:_	3000017536 1211
				quired for the allotr me into the Treasur				et forth in the	forego	oing resolution
nour	nt:			\$2,000,000.00						
ırpos	se:	Settlement of Araceli Isabella Franco v. City of San Diego, San Diego Superior Court No. 37-2023-00044352-CU-PA-CTL, Claim No. 33144								
			-				_			
ite:		February 12, 2025					Laure	n Rehkopf ∠	auren	Rehkopf
		1		ACCOUN	NTING DATA				·	
oc. em 1	Fund 720045	Funded Program NON-PROGRAM	Internal Order	Functional Area OTHR-000000000-GG	G/L Account 512006	Business Area 1515	Cost Center 1515000011	WBS		Original Amount \$2,000,000.00
_										
,				-				TOTAL AMO	UNT	\$2,000,000.00
										FUND OVERRIDE
icip v ac erw	ated to c ctually in	ome into the Trea	sury, to the cre	noneys to meet the edit of the appropria noneys anticipated	tion from w	hich the	same are to b	e drawn, and	that the	
dor	••						asuly, to the t		approp	
							asury, to the		approp	
pos	e:						asury, to the			
pos	e:						asury, to the		approp	
	e:					By:		COMPTEN		riation, are
	e :			ACCOUN	ITING DATA	By:		COMPTROLL		riation, are
e: 	e: Fund	Funded Program	Internal Order	ACCOUN	NTING DATA G/L Account	Business Area		COMPTROLL	ER'S DEP	PARTMENT
e: 		Funded Program	Internal Order		G/L	Business			ER'S DEP	PARTMENT
te:		Funded Program	Internal Order		G/L	Business			ER'S DEP	riation, are
e:		Funded Program	Internal Order		G/L	Business			ER'S DEP	riation, are
e:		Funded Program	Internal Order		G/L	Business			ER'S DEP	riation, are
e: c. m		Funded Program	Internal Order		G/L	Business		WBS	ER'S DEP	riation, are

Passed by the Council of The City o	of San Diego.on	MAR 0 4 2025	, by the following vote:
Councilmembers Joe LaCava Jennifer Campbell Stephen Whitburn Henry L. Foster III Marni von Wilpert Kent Lee Raul A. Campillo Vivian Moreno Sean Elo-Rivera	Yeas Nays O O O O O O O O	Not Present	Recused
Date of final passageMAR_1 (Please note: When a resolution date the approved resolution wa	is approved by the		
AUTHENTICATED BY:	M	TODD G ayor of The City of S	<u>LORIA</u> San Diego, California.
(Seal)			San Diego, California.
	Fi	Sinda In or Connie Pa	Herson
	Office of Resolution Nur	the City Clerk, San I	·